



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEES')
RETIREMENT FUND,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 457, 2017
)
NEW RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT) CASE BELOW:
CORP., WESLEY R. EDENS, MICHAEL)
NIERENBERG, ALAN L. TYSON,) Court of Chancery of the
DAVID SALTZMAN, KEVIN J.) State of Delaware
FINNERTY, DOUGLAS L. JACOBS, FIG) C.A. No. 11058-VCMR
LLC, FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP)
LLC and FORTRESS OPERATING)
ENTITY I LP,)
)
Defendants-Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Robert S. Saunders (ID No. 3027)
Ronald N. Brown, III (ID No. 4831)
Sarah R. Martin (ID No. 5230)
Elisa M.C. Klein (ID No. 5411)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Tel.: (302) 651-3000
Fax: (302) 651-3001

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees*

DATED: January 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties.....	7
B. FIG’s Management And The New Residential Equity Plan.....	8
C. New Residential And HLSS Enter Into The Initial Merger.....	10
D. HLSS And New Residential Terminate The Initial Merger And Enter Into An Asset Purchase Agreement.....	11
E. New Residential Issues Equity And HLSS Sells The New Residential Equity It Received.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope Of Review	14
C. Merits Of Argument.....	15
1. Under Court Of Chancery Rule 23.1, Plaintiff Was Required To Plead Demand Futility.....	15
2. Plaintiff Was Required To Allege Facts Supporting A Reasonable Inference That Fortress Had A Material Conflict Of Interest.....	17

3.	Plaintiff Did Not Adequately Allege That Fortress Had A Material Conflict Of Interest.	25
	(a) Plaintiff’s allegations do not support a reasonable inference that Fortress or New Residential’s directors would benefit by causing New Residential to overpay for HLSS.	25
	(b) Plaintiff failed to allege that any interest Fortress had in the HLSS Acquisition was material to it.	30
4.	A Majority Of The New Residential Board Is Disinterested And Independent.	39
5.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Dismissed Count III.	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	5, 15, 16, 40
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	15
<i>Binks v. DSL.net, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1713629 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2010)	29
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 A.3d 56 (TABLE)	20
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	14
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	17, 18
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	19, 20
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 2017 WL 6397490 (Del. Dec. 15, 2017)	15
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	20, 30
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	27
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010)	27
<i>Friedman v. Beningson</i> , 1995 WL 716762 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1995)	20

<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 A.3d 971 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	15, 16
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 38 A.3d 1254 (Del. 2012) (TABLE)	42, 43
<i>Heineman v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 611 A.2d 950 (Del. 1992)	41, 42
<i>Huff Energy Fund, L.P. v. Gershen</i> , 2016 WL 5462958 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2016)	20
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002)	21, 31
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 867 A.2d 902 (TABLE)	19
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008)	23
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	20
<i>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999)	41
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005) (TABLE)	27

Orman v. Cullman,
794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... 19, 20

RCS Creditor Trust v. Schorsch,
2017 WL 5904716 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017) 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25

Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau,
2013 WL 4009193 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2013),
aff'd, 91 A.3d 562 (Del. 2014) (TABLE)22

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*,
Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 16, 26, 27

AUTHORITIES

Supr. Ct. R. 821
